

**Corrections and changes to the Diptera Checklist (12) – Editor**

The notes below refer to no deletions or losses due to synonymy and addition of 7 species, resulting in a new total of **6803** species.

**Corrections**

- p. 3 Under *Tricyphona* is cited Savchenko & Krivolutskaya (1992), which should be (1976) as in References.
- p. 16 Under *Trichonta fusca* is cited Cole & Chandler (1981), which should be 1979 as in References.
- pp. 21-22 References to Menzel & Mohrig, 1997b (e.g. under *Corynoptera subtilis*) relate to Menzel & Mohrig 1998 (not changed in all cases at proof stage) (as indicated in a previous supplement this work was in fact published in 2000).
- p. 22 Under *Scatopsciara*, Menzel, Mohrig & Báez (1998) should be 1997 as in References.
- p. 25 Under *Aprionus spiniger*, Edwards (1938), should be 1938b as in References.
- p. 37 Under *Spurgia capitigena*, Gagné, 1990 was omitted from References. This should be added:  
GAGNÉ, R.J. 1990. Gall complex (Diptera: Cecidomyiidae) in bud galls of Palearctic *Euphorbia* (Euphorbiaceae). *Annals of the entomological Society of America* **83**: 335-345.
- p. 40 In Note 30 is cited Gagné (1989), which was omitted from the References. This should be added:  
GAGNÉ, R.J. 1989. The plant-feeding gall midges of North America. Cornell University Press. xi & 356 pp.
- p. 41 In Note 34, Buhr (1964) has a u-umlaut in error in the citation. This name is given correctly elsewhere without the umlaut.
- p. 51 Under *Simulium juxtacrenobium* is cited ICZN Opinion 1683, which was omitted from the References. This should be added as follows:  
International Commission on Zoological Nomenclature. 1992. Opinion 1683. *Simulium* (*Nevermannia*) *juxtacrenobium* (Insecta, Diptera): specific name first available from the intended original description by Bass and Brockhouse, 1990. *Bulletin of Zoological Nomenclature* **49**(2): 168.
- p. 111. Under Note 12 the citation of Thompson & Vockeroth (1987) should refer to Vockeroth & Thompson (1987), which is listed in the References.
- p. 140 Under Note 4 is cited Spencer (1971), which was omitted from the References. This should be added:  
Spencer, K.A. 1971. Notes on a revision of the British Agromyzidae (Diptera), and the description of 14 new species. *Entomologist's Gazette* **22**: 141-195.
- p. 150 Under Note 3, ICZN (1994) should be corrected to (1995), which is listed in the References.

## Changes

**Mycetophilidae.** The following species was added by J. COLDWELL (2004. Some fungus-gnats new to Yorkshire from the Barnsley area. *Bulletin of the Yorkshire Naturalists Union* **41**, 23-25):

*Mycomya* (*S. Mycomyopsis*) **paradentata** Väisänen, 1984

**Cecidomyiidae.** The following genus and species were added by K.M. HARRIS (2004. A new species of gall midge, *Acericecis campestre*, inducing leafgalls on Field Maple (*Acer campestre*). *Cecidology* **19**(2), 41-44. This species is described from the larva only. Although not stated the name is presumed to be a noun in apposition since it is a neuter adjective in the tree name while the generic name *Acericecis* is feminine:

**ACERICECIS** Gagné, 1983

*Acericecis* **campestre** Harris, 2004

**Empididae.** The following change is due to M. CHVÁLA (2004. Revision of the Empididae (Diptera) from the Alps described by Gabriel Strobl. *Acta Universitatis Carolinae Biologica* **48**, 99-139):

*Hilara longifurca* Strobl, 1892 = *Hilara monedula* Collin, 1927

**Pipunculidae.** The following species is added in the present issue:

*Dorylomorpha fennica* Albrecht, 1979

**Lauxaniidae.** Some nomenclatural changes in *Minettia* result from B. MERZ (2004. Revision of the *Minettia fasciata* species-group (Diptera, Lauxaniidae). *Revue Suisse de Zoologie* **111**(1), 183-211):

*Minettia fasciata* (Fallén, 1826) = *rivosa* (Meigen, 1826) (i.e. *rivosa* of the British list)

*Minettia tabidiventris* (Rondani, 1877 – *Sapromyza*) = *fasciata*: authors, including Collin, 1948

The following species is restored to the British list in the present issue (see Corrections and changes to the Diptera Checklist (10) in Vol. **10**, 148):

*Homoneura interstincta* (Fallén, 1820 - *Sapromyza*)

*Meiosimyza mihalyii*, added in the checklist (under *Lyciella*), is formally added here; *M. obtusa* Collin is removed from its synonymy and may be a good species, but its status remains uncertain.

**Agromyzidae.** The following species is added in the present issue:

*Agromyza audcenti* Gibbs, 2004

**Heleomyzidae.** The following species is added in the present issue:

*Gymnomus spectabilis* (Loew, 1862 – *Blepharoptera*)

**Tachinidae.** The following species is added in the present issue:

*Thelaira leucozona* (Panzer, 1809 – *Musca*)